
Thoroughbred Sports Car Club N.I.

CULTRA HILLCLIMB

Saturday 10th June 2023

Overall Results
No. Name Class Best TimeRun1 64ft Quarry MPH Mid Manor Top Ave Run2 64ft Quarry MPH Mid Manor Top Ave Run3 64ft Quarry MPH Mid Manor Top AvePos

35 Tim Woodside 61  31.17 31.73  2.03 11.98  68 10.22 22.20  9.53  45.25  32.13  2.08 12.09  69 10.45 22.54  9.59  44.68  31.17  2.04 11.53  75 10.15 21.68  9.49  46.07 
34 Simon Woodside 62  31.74 31.84  2.04 11.90  74 10.08 21.98  9.86  45.10  32.76  2.09 11.99  76 10.09 22.08 10.68  43.82  31.74  2.09 11.86  74 10.08 21.94  9.80  45.25 
47 Gerard O Connell 63  32.27 32.27  2.31 12.40  71 10.03 22.43  9.84  44.49  80.08  2.38 11.98  74 44.05 56.03 24.05  17.93  33.03  2.37 12.55  71 10.29 22.84 10.19  43.48 
40 Steven Robb 64  32.31 32.95  2.16 11.93  64 10.42 22.35 10.60  43.59  32.31  2.30 11.89  75 10.74 22.63  9.68  44.44 128.79  2.51 11.89  73 99.94 12.83 15.96  11.15 
88 Dermot McCullagh 55  32.87 33.32  2.12 12.52  64 10.66 23.18 10.14  43.10  33.09  2.13 12.56  65 10.53 23.09 10.00  43.40  32.87  2.04 12.36  65 10.44 22.80 10.07  43.69 
68 Ian Lancashire 56  33.56 33.60  2.03 12.30  69 10.44 22.74 10.86  33.56  1.97 12.23  74 10.39 22.62 10.94  42.78  34.04  1.95 12.58  71 10.69 23.27 10.77  42.18 
71 Mark Francis 57  34.07 34.22  2.34 12.90  65 10.68 23.58 10.64  41.96  48.74  2.34 13.04  64 25.03 38.07 10.67  29.46  34.07  2.40 12.86  66 10.69 23.55 10.52  42.14 
66 Mark Lancashire 58  34.13 35.04  2.02 13.01  65 10.85 23.86 11.18  40.98  34.76  2.01 12.96  68 10.63 23.59 11.17  41.31  34.13  1.88 12.64  68 10.63 23.27 10.86  42.06 
83 Alan Cassells 59  34.20 34.47  2.11 12.93  62 10.99 23.92 10.55  41.66  35.50  2.20 13.53  56 11.07 24.60 10.90  40.45  34.20  2.11 12.81  64 10.85 23.66 10.54  41.99 
73 Richard Francis 510  34.41 35.29  2.45 13.51  60 10.87 24.38 10.91  40.70  34.93  2.40 12.99  64 11.25 24.24 10.69  41.11  34.41  2.40 13.09  63 10.47 23.56 10.85  41.73 
50 Stephen Wishart 611  35.12 35.12  2.41 13.42  58 10.95 24.37 10.75  40.89  35.67  2.41 13.62  58 11.12 24.74 10.93  40.26  35.91  2.47 13.87  56 10.94 24.81 11.10  39.98 
77 Richard Morgan 512  35.15 35.15  2.42 13.69  60 10.89 24.58 10.57  40.85  36.40  3.09 14.74  63 10.89 25.63 10.77  39.44  36.33  3.02 14.35  65 11.31 25.66 10.67  39.52 
44 Nicholas Gibson 613  35.53 36.79  2.25 13.51  56 11.93 25.44 11.35  39.03  35.64  2.18 13.66  54 11.49 25.15 10.49  40.30  35.53  2.24 13.45  51 11.01 24.46 11.07  40.41 
39 Ashley McCulla 614  35.57 35.87  2.17 13.55  58 11.64 25.19 10.68  40.03  35.57  2.19 13.67  58 11.52 25.19 10.38  40.37  35.60  2.19 13.25  57 11.54 24.79 10.81  40.33 
98 Paul Mcmorran 615  35.79 36.81  2.24 14.30  57 11.73 26.03 10.78  39.01  35.79  2.17 13.67  59 11.30 24.97 10.82  40.12  35.86  2.23 14.00  58 10.96 24.96 10.90  40.04 
60 Neil Dugan 916  36.02 36.26  2.46 14.15  53 11.04 25.19 11.07  39.60  36.82  2.54 14.12  54 11.34 25.46 11.36  39.00  36.02  2.56 13.93  55 10.97 24.90 11.12  39.86 
26 Davy Francis 517  36.04 37.04  2.43 14.20  58 11.52 25.72 11.32  38.77  36.75  2.56 14.01  58 11.46 25.47 11.28  39.07  36.04  2.49 13.88  57 11.35 25.23 10.81  39.84 
33 Roy Coulter 618  36.33 38.23  2.22 14.44  58 12.60 27.04 11.19  37.56  36.33  2.22 13.85  62 11.84 25.69 10.64  39.52  36.33  2.30 13.87  56 11.89 25.76 10.57  39.53 
78 Martin Flanagan 419  36.55 36.86  2.51 13.78  59 11.06 24.84 12.02  38.96  37.51  2.57 14.09  58 11.18 25.27 12.24  38.28  36.55  2.51 13.89  59 11.11 25.00 11.55  39.29 
85 David Cochrane 520  36.66 36.66  2.83 14.27  56 11.30 25.57 11.09  39.17  36.77  2.77 14.79  56 11.15 25.94 10.83  39.06  36.91  3.04 14.81  55 11.19 26.00 10.91  38.90 
86 Philip Cardy 521  36.66 37.53  2.43 14.01  60 12.07 26.08 11.45  22.11  37.04  2.34 13.66  57 11.92 25.58 11.46  38.77  36.66  2.50 13.71  60 11.82 25.53 11.13  39.17 
9 Conor Hamill 422  36.75 37.24  2.51 14.26  59 11.40 25.66 11.58  38.56  36.96  2.52 14.11  60 11.36 25.47 11.49  38.86  36.75  2.56 13.89  62 11.51 25.40 11.35  39.07 
27 Ian Howard 523  36.83 38.48  2.45 19.73  58 12.15 27.11 11.37  33.20  38.83  2.55 15.03  61 12.32 27.35 11.48  36.98  36.83  2.49 14.26  63 11.48 25.74 11.09  38.99 
13 Robert McGimpsey 924  37.03 37.82  2.50 14.52  57 11.76 26.28 11.54  37.97  37.44  2.43 14.45  58 11.61 26.06 11.38  38.35  37.03  2.47 14.19  59 11.36 25.55 11.48  38.78 
82 Stephen Strain 925  37.16 37.16  2.61 14.23  54 11.26 25.49 11.67  38.64  37.46  2.61 14.13  53 11.40 25.53 11.93  38.34  37.23  2.66 14.46  52 11.23 25.69 11.54  38.57 
7 Michael Clarke 226  37.23 38.90  2.79 15.28  57 11.80 27.08 11.82  36.91  37.81  2.49 14.61  59 11.72 26.33 11.48  37.98  37.23  2.42 14.33  60 11.46 25.79 11.44  38.56 
18 Crawford Ewing 427  37.30 37.58  2.54 14.23  59 11.64 25.87 11.71  38.21  37.30  2.50 14.16  59 11.53 25.69 11.61  38.49  37.45  2.55 14.14  59 11.67 25.81 11.64  38.34 
15 Craig Ewing 228  37.34 37.61  2.66 14.51  55 11.62 26.13 11.48  38.18  37.76  2.62 14.65  55 11.53 26.18 11.58  38.03  37.34  2.60 14.54  54 11.40 25.94 11.40  38.46 
45 Colin McDowell 929  37.54 37.54  2.75 14.55  57 11.45 26.00 11.54  38.25  37.79  2.65 14.43  58 11.66 26.09 11.70  38.00  37.57  2.69 14.41  57 11.61 26.02 11.55  38.22 
62 Ian Thompson 230  37.55 38.83  2.58 14.94  57 11.99 26.93 11.90  36.98  38.44  2.56 14.75  58 11.87 26.62 11.82  37.36  37.55  2.50 14.34  58 11.62 25.96 11.59  38.24 
133 Gerry McGarrity 531  37.87 37.91  2.60 14.52  59 11.79 26.31 11.60  37.88  38.56  2.78 14.71  59 11.57 26.28 12.28  37.24  37.87  2.79 14.56  55 11.83 26.39 11.48  37.91 
19 Stephen Donnelly 332  37.99 38.47  2.75 15.13  53 11.64 26.77 11.70  37.33  38.09  2.64 14.85  53 11.25 26.10 11.99  37.70  37.99  2.81 15.05  53 11.15 26.20 11.79  37.80 
95 Terence Dillon 933  38.14 38.39  2.56 14.58  55 12.02 26.60 11.79  37.40  38.18  2.47 14.58  55 12.14 26.72 11.46  37.61  38.14  2.61 14.49  56 12.00 26.49 11.65  37.65 
12 Aaron Vance 434  38.20 41.50  2.73 14.78  56 12.05 26.83 14.67  34.60  39.79  2.84 15.09  54 12.43 27.52 12.27  36.09  38.20  2.80 14.84  56 11.57 26.41 11.79  37.59 
51 Jago Bret 935  38.34 38.68  2.55 14.83  51 11.63 26.46 12.22  37.13  38.34  2.50 14.86  51 11.89 26.75 11.59  37.45  40.82  2.62 15.07  52 13.45 28.52 12.30  35.18 
55 Tony McLaughlin 936  38.38 38.91  2.74 14.91  56 11.88 26.79 12.12  36.90  39.52  2.77 15.14  51 12.05 27.19 12.33  36.33  38.38  2.62 14.75  55 11.62 26.37 12.01  37.41 
96 Dominic McGowan 937  38.41 38.78  3.01 14.98  55 12.03 27.01 11.77  37.03  38.73  3.12 15.34  55 11.82 27.16 11.57  37.08  38.41  3.06 14.83  55 11.26 26.09 12.32  37.39 
89 Gary Milligan 1038  38.45 38.85  2.72 14.89  58 12.02 26.91 11.94  36.95  38.70  2.73 14.80  58 12.14 26.94 11.76  37.11  38.45  2.64 14.79  57 12.08 26.87 11.58  37.35 
11 Colin Dines 439  38.52 39.76  2.73 15.24  54 12.07 27.31 12.45  36.11  39.35  2.67 14.95  54 12.03 26.98 12.37  36.50  38.52  2.56 14.62  55 11.91 26.53 11.99  37.28 
70 Ashley Lamont 940  38.73 39.42  2.30 14.55  53 12.73 27.28 12.14  36.42  39.10  2.36 14.41  56 12.67 27.08 12.02  36.72  38.73  2.36 14.46  55 12.41 26.87 11.86  37.07 
14 Wayne Clyde 241  39.05 40.05  2.65 15.32  54 12.63 27.95 12.10  35.86  39.31  2.65 14.91  55 12.39 27.30 12.01  36.52  39.05  2.71 14.95  53 12.07 27.02 12.03  36.77 
87 John Murphy 542  39.14 39.14  2.71 14.98  51 12.44 27.42 11.72  36.69 
17 Graham Dines 443  39.17 39.18  2.61 15.18  54 11.88 27.06 12.12  36.64  39.17  2.71 14.61  58 12.01 26.62 12.55  36.66  39.49  2.68 14.91  56 11.81 26.72 12.77  36.36 
49 Cameron Rawson 944  39.20 39.94  2.80 15.20  54 12.45 27.65 12.29  35.95  39.59  2.85 15.03  52 12.33 27.36 12.23  36.27  39.20  2.86 15.02  53 12.01 27.03 12.17  36.63 
63 Kieron Smyth 545  39.47 39.74  2.75 15.63  52 12.66 28.29 11.45  36.13  39.70  2.77 15.68  52 12.46 28.14 11.56  36.17  39.47  2.69 15.26  53 12.25 27.51 11.96  36.38 
32 Bill Barker 546  39.47 39.87  2.40 14.98  54 12.44 27.42 12.45  21.01  40.56  2.43 15.35  56 12.87 28.22 12.34  35.40  39.47  2.53 15.05  56 12.49 27.54 11.93  36.38 
90 Robert Fitzgerald 247  39.64 41.06  2.81 15.68  50 12.33 28.01 13.05  34.97  40.13  2.92 15.29  53 12.26 27.55 12.58  35.78  39.64  2.81 15.00  53 12.42 27.42 12.22  36.23 
48 Richard Beattie 348  39.77 40.56  3.02 15.78  51 12.37 28.15 12.41  35.41  39.93  2.93 15.64  51 11.92 27.56 12.37  35.96  39.77  2.89 15.49  51 12.05 27.54 12.23  36.10 
79 David Evans 549  39.83 40.64  2.69 15.22  54 12.73 27.95 12.69  35.33  39.83  2.74 14.98  56 12.79 27.77 12.06  36.05  40.69  2.77 14.80  57 12.48 27.28 13.41  35.29 
76 Austin Baird 950  40.26 40.26  2.29 15.14  54 12.38 27.52 12.74  35.66  40.81  2.21 15.03  55 12.89 27.92 12.89  35.19  40.74  2.25 15.15  55 13.12 28.27 12.47  35.24 
120 Gardner McIlwaine 251  40.45 48.71  2.29 14.41  59 12.10 26.51 22.20  29.48  40.48  2.57 15.47  55 13.03 28.50 11.98  35.47  40.45  2.56 14.98  60 13.47 28.45 12.00  35.49 
42 Robin Hillis 952  40.46 40.61  2.83 15.45  52 12.76 28.21 12.40  35.36  40.46  2.54 15.32  49 12.92 28.24 12.22  35.48  41.15  2.90 15.76  53 12.55 28.31 12.84  34.89 
67 Ian McCann 1053  40.47 41.47  2.66 15.63  52 12.82 28.45 13.02  34.63  41.12  2.66 15.47  52 12.77 28.24 12.88  34.92  40.47  2.67 15.20  53 12.44 27.64 12.83  35.48 
81 Adrian Mulholland 1054  40.49 41.11  2.92 15.88  55 12.96 28.84 12.27  34.93  40.49  2.86 15.63  53 12.71 28.34 12.15  35.46  40.79  2.95 15.82  53 12.86 28.68 12.11  35.20 



54 Kevin McNamee 155  40.50 41.05  2.45 15.69  48 12.78 28.47 12.58  34.98  40.58  2.56 15.68  48 12.56 28.24 12.34  35.38  40.50  2.47 15.69  48 12.55 28.24 12.26  35.45 
65 Jimmy Dougan 1056  40.53 42.18  2.66 15.83  50 13.56 29.39 12.79  34.04  41.15  2.66 15.42  53 12.99 28.41 12.74  34.90  40.53  2.67 15.33  51 12.71 28.04 12.49  35.44 
43 Alwyn Buchanan 657  40.81 41.18  2.42 15.75  55 13.25 29.00 12.18  34.87  40.81  2.27 15.51  55 13.38 28.89 11.92  35.19  41.01  2.45 16.50  56 12.78 29.28 11.73  35.01 
29 Redmond McNamee 258  40.93 42.47  2.71 15.83  50 13.29 29.12 13.35  33.81  40.93  2.69 15.52  50 12.58 28.10 12.83  35.09  41.13  2.71 15.65  51 12.65 28.30 12.83  34.92 
80 Alan Jardine 859  41.17 42.31  2.60 16.08  49 13.06 29.14 13.17  33.93  41.20  2.51 15.68  50 12.43 28.11 13.09  34.85  41.17  2.62 15.49  50 12.44 27.93 13.24  34.88 
91 Mervyn Johnston 460  41.19 41.19  2.73 15.90  54 12.85 28.75 12.44  34.86  41.40  2.77 15.73  56 12.79 28.52 12.88  34.69  41.22  2.80 16.03  54 12.95 28.98 12.24  34.84 
94 Malcolm McQueen 261  41.43 42.57  2.79 16.38  51 13.40 29.78 12.79  33.73  41.48  2.78 16.12  50 12.76 28.88 12.60  34.62  41.43  2.77 16.04  47 12.95 28.99 12.44  34.66 
22 Vincent Rodgers 962  41.47 42.30  2.70 15.80  51 12.95 28.75 13.55  33.95  58.24  2.66 29.96  39 14.31 44.27 13.97  24.65  41.47  2.66 16.02  52 12.91 28.93 12.54  34.63 
21 Tom Lawther 463  41.60 41.60  2.47 15.83  49 13.27 29.10 12.50  34.52  41.87  2.55 15.62  50 13.38 29.00 12.87  34.29  42.25  2.65 16.27  48 13.38 29.65 12.60  33.99 
38 Robbie McDowell 964  41.63 41.88  2.99 15.94  53 13.52 29.46 12.42  34.29  41.63  3.25 16.08  50 13.05 29.13 12.50  34.49  47.65  3.25 17.38  40 16.09 33.47 14.18  30.13 
30 Roy Smyth 565  41.80 44.06  3.48 17.62  49 13.42 31.04 13.02  32.59  43.92  4.07 17.98  51 13.19 31.17 12.75  32.69  41.80  2.85 16.34  51 12.73 29.07 12.73  34.36 
36 Ben Woodside 366  41.86 42.92  2.72 16.23  49 12.84 29.07 13.85  33.46  42.13  2.70 16.15  49 12.57 28.72 13.41  34.08  41.86  2.69 16.16  49 12.35 28.51 13.35  34.30 
84 Trevor McIlroy 867  41.90 42.64  2.67 16.30  46 13.32 29.62 13.02  33.67  41.90  2.69 16.23  49 13.05 29.28 12.62  34.27  42.24  2.67 16.39  48 13.47 29.86 12.38  33.99 
23 Mervyn Getty 968  42.00 42.72  2.53 16.49  48 13.52 30.01 12.71  33.61  42.58  2.53 16.11  48 13.69 29.80 12.78  33.72  42.00  2.61 16.00  50 13.47 29.47 12.53  34.19 
31 Colleen Barker 369  42.06 43.07  2.81 16.94  45 13.16 30.10 12.97  33.34  42.06  2.73 16.49  51 13.03 29.52 12.54  34.14  42.71  2.87 16.97  48 12.95 29.92 12.79  33.62 
64 David Mutch 170  42.24 42.34  2.85 16.34  50 12.86 29.20 13.14  33.91  42.47  2.80 16.22  51 13.07 29.29 13.18  33.81  42.24  2.86 16.26  51 12.78 29.04 13.20  33.99 
75 Drew Wylie 971  42.54 42.54  2.43 15.89  50 13.98 29.87 12.67  22.91  45.15  2.68 16.69  49 14.28 30.97 14.18  31.81 
93 Stephen Dawson 972  42.77 42.77  2.67 16.22  46 13.18 29.40 13.37  33.58  43.88  2.72 16.41  46 13.12 29.53 14.35  32.72  48.62  2.67 16.29  46 12.99 29.28 19.34  29.53 
97 Alan Crocker 673  43.41 45.14  2.61 17.56  43 14.67 32.23 12.91  31.81  43.41  2.50 16.52  43 14.29 30.81 12.60  33.08 
901 Clem Fitzgerald 274  43.57 43.61  2.75 16.81  49 13.49 30.30 13.31  32.92  44.63  2.75 16.83  47 14.16 30.99 13.64  32.17  43.57  2.86 17.00  48 13.24 30.24 13.33  32.96 
24 Michael Rice 475  43.62 44.98  2.64 17.04  43 14.45 31.49 13.49  31.92  44.32  2.63 16.62  47 14.30 30.92 13.40  32.40  43.62  2.73 16.50  48 13.91 30.41 13.21  32.92 
58 Leslie King 476  43.74 45.70  2.97 18.16  43 14.31 32.47 13.23  31.42  45.34  2.89 18.09  43 13.77 31.86 13.48  31.66  43.74  2.82 17.27  45 13.64 30.91 12.83  32.83 
61 Michael Wilson 577  43.97 44.75  2.53 17.06  45 13.65 30.71 14.04  32.09  43.97  2.65 16.85  50 13.41 30.26 13.71  32.65  44.51  3.07 16.73  48 13.61 30.34 14.17  32.27 
1 Tudor Roberts 778  44.07 44.83  3.36 17.80  46 13.43 31.23 13.60  32.03  44.26  2.91 17.58  45 13.21 30.79 13.47  32.44  44.07  2.93 17.46  46 13.28 30.74 13.33  32.59 
46 Arnie Wishart 1079  44.82 45.62  2.60 17.01  48 14.63 31.64 13.98  31.48  44.88  2.72 17.10  48 14.24 31.34 13.54  31.99  44.82  2.61 16.96  44 14.62 31.58 13.24  32.03 
69 Bryan Mutch 980  46.93 47.11  3.23 18.36  43 14.42 32.78 14.33  30.48  47.41  3.38 18.45  42 14.35 32.80 14.61  30.29  46.93  3.16 18.08  43 14.35 32.43 14.50  30.60 
37 John McCandless 981  47.01 97.32  3.25 26.36   9 39.42 65.78 31.54  11.91  47.17  2.97 17.98  46 14.38 32.36 14.81  30.44  47.01  2.90 17.86  45 14.26 32.12 14.89  30.54 
74 James Perry 282  50.16 50.40  2.81 18.53  43 15.91 34.44 15.96  28.49  50.16  2.85 18.60  45 16.20 34.80 15.36  28.62  50.46  2.98 18.55  43 15.69 34.24 16.22  28.46 
6 Dermot Johnson 783  50.85 51.55  4.11 20.70  35 15.02 35.72 15.83  27.86  52.33  3.99 20.49  35 15.21 35.70 16.63  27.44  50.85  4.20 20.77  35 14.82 35.59 15.26  28.24 
59 Pete Storey 484  51.22 53.75  2.99 21.23  39 16.74 37.97 15.78  26.71  54.26  2.93 21.13  34 16.95 38.08 16.18  26.46  51.22  2.95 19.78  42 15.80 35.58 15.64  28.04 
25 Leslie Murray 785  51.30 51.30  3.47 20.49  38 15.72 36.21 15.09  27.99  51.65  3.42 20.44  38 16.06 36.50 15.15  27.80  51.60  3.72 21.02  38 15.50 36.52 15.08  27.83 
4 Simon Thomas 786  53.45 53.45  3.29 20.61  40 16.35 36.96 16.49  26.87  55.22  3.65 21.59  35 17.01 38.60 16.62  26.00  53.72  3.73 21.20  37 16.77 37.97 15.75  26.73 
2 Patrick Johnson 787  53.85361.83  3.95 21.71  32 99.69 23.40 38.43   3.96  53.85  4.04 20.99  36 15.37 36.36 17.49  26.66  55.91  4.05 21.27  35 17.56 38.83 17.08  25.68 
3 George Johnson 788  54.05 54.05  3.43 21.09  36 16.39 37.48 16.57  26.57  54.75  3.50 21.53  35 16.62 38.15 16.60  26.23  55.19  3.70 21.74  35 16.73 38.47 16.72  26.02 
5 Sheelagh Glover 789  57.57 58.50  3.09 22.31  33 18.72 41.03 17.47  24.54  57.57  3.53 22.35  33 18.11 40.46 17.11  24.94  57.57  3.31 21.61  32 18.74 40.35 17.22  24.94 
8 John Hamill 290 
56 Neil Roberts 291 
57 Neil Roberts 992 
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Thoroughbred Sports Car Club N.I.
CULTRA HILLCLIMB

Saturday 10th June 2023

Class 1 Road Going Sports Cars Under 1600cc
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

54 Kevin McNamee Fiat X191  41.05  40.58  40.50  40.50 
64 David Mutch Austin Metropolitan2  42.34  42.47  42.24  42.24 

Class 2 Road Going Sports Cars Over 1600cc
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

7 Michael Clarke Lotus Elise1  38.90  37.81  37.23  37.23 
15 Craig Ewing Mazda MX52  37.61  37.76  37.34  37.34 
62 Ian Thompson Porsche Boxster S3  38.83  38.44  37.55  37.55 
14 Wayne Clyde Mazda MX54  40.05  39.31  39.05  39.05 
90 Robert Fitzgerald Mazda MX55  41.06  40.13  39.64  39.64 
120 Gardner McIlwaine Westfield SEI6  48.71  40.48  40.45  40.45 
29 Redmond McNamee Mazda MX57  42.47  40.93  41.13  40.93 
94 Malcolm McQueen Mazda MX58  42.57  41.48  41.43  41.43 
901 Clem Fitzgerald Mazda MX59  43.61  44.63  43.57  43.57 
74 James Perry Porsche 911 99310  50.40  50.16  50.46  50.16 
8 John Hamill Mazda MX511 
56 Neil Roberts Jaguar XK140 Replica12 

Class 3 Road Going Saloon Cars Under 1600cc
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

19 Stephen Donnelly Renault Twingo RS1  38.47  38.09  37.99  37.99 
48 Richard Beattie BMC Mini2  40.56  39.93  39.77  39.77 
36 Ben Woodside Toyota Starlet3  42.92  42.13  41.86  41.86 
31 Colleen Barker Peugeot 2054  43.07  42.06  42.71  42.06 

Class 4 Road Going Saloon Cars Over 1600cc
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

78 Martin Flanagan BMW M31  36.86  37.51  36.55  36.55 
9 Conor Hamill BMW M32  37.24  36.96  36.75  36.75 
18 Crawford Ewing Renault Megane3  37.58  37.30  37.45  37.30 
12 Aaron Vance Renault Sport Clio 1974  41.50  39.79  38.20  38.20 
11 Colin Dines Renault Clio 172 Cup5  39.76  39.35  38.52  38.52 
17 Graham Dines Renault Clio 1726  39.18  39.17  39.49  39.17 
91 Mervyn Johnston BMW Mini Cooper S7  41.19  41.40  41.22  41.19 
21 Tom Lawther Rover SD18  41.60  41.87  42.25  41.60 
24 Michael Rice Triumph Tr89  44.98  44.32  43.62  43.62 
58 Leslie King Ford Mustang GT10  45.70  45.34  43.74  43.74 
59 Pete Storey Abarth Fiat 50011  53.75  54.26  51.22  51.22 
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Class 5 Specials and Four Wheel Drive
Class Record   Roger Gage   33.22 secs   Maguire Mini   2016

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

88 Dermot McCullagh Casmat Buggy1  33.32  33.09  32.87  32.87 
68 Ian Lancashire Subaru Impreza2  33.60  33.56  34.04  33.56 
71 Mark Francis Locost Honda NI Seven3  34.22  48.74  34.07  34.07 
66 Mark Lancashire Subaru Impreza4  35.04  34.76  34.13  34.13 
83 Alan Cassells Casmat Buggy5  34.47  35.50  34.20  34.20 
73 Richard Francis Locost Honda NI Seven6  35.29  34.93  34.41  34.41 
77 Richard Morgan Westfield Megablade7  35.15  36.40  36.33  35.15 
26 Davy Francis Escort Mk4 RWD Cosworth8  37.04  36.75  36.04  36.04 
85 David Cochrane Escort Mk29  36.66  36.77  36.91  36.66 
86 Philip Cardy Darrian T910  37.53  37.04  36.66  36.66 
27 Ian Howard Maguire Mini11  38.48  38.83  36.83  36.83 
133 Gerry McGarrity Mini Traveller R112  37.91  38.56  37.87  37.87 
87 John Murphy Ford Ka13  39.14  39.14 
63 Kieron Smyth Stevenson Rocket14  39.74  39.70  39.47  39.47 
32 Bill Barker Westfield 715  39.87  40.56  39.47  39.47 
79 David Evans Peugeot 205 GTI16  40.64  39.83  40.69  39.83 
30 Roy Smyth Ford Fiesta Zetec S17  44.06  43.92  41.80  41.80 
61 Michael Wilson Audi TT Mk 118  44.75  43.97  44.51  43.97 

Class 6 All Single Seater Racing Cars
Class Record   Seamus Morris   31.52 secs   Pilbeam   2011

No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

35 Tim Woodside Pilbeam MP821  31.73  32.13  31.17  31.17 
34 Simon Woodside Pilbeam MP822  31.84  32.76  31.74  31.74 
47 Gerard O Connell Dallara World Series3  32.27  80.08  33.03  32.27 
40 Steven Robb OMS 284  32.95  32.31 128.79  32.31 
50 Stephen Wishart Swift SC 96 FF16005  35.12  35.67  35.91  35.12 
44 Nicholas Gibson Crossle 32F6  36.79  35.64  35.53  35.53 
39 Ashley McCulla Crossle Formula Ford 32F7  35.87  35.57  35.60  35.57 
98 Paul Mcmorran Crossle 25 F Formula Ford8  36.81  35.79  35.86  35.79 
33 Roy Coulter OMS PR9  38.23  36.33  36.33  36.33 
43 Alwyn Buchanan Swift Fr8910  41.18  40.81  41.01  40.81 
97 Alan Crocker Crossle 6F Formula 311  45.14  43.41  43.41 



Page 2



Thoroughbred Sports Car Club N.I.

CULTRA HILLCLIMB

Saturday 10th June 2023

Class 7 Pre WW2 Cars accepted by the Ulster Vintage Car Club.
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

1 Tudor Roberts Aston Martin LM2 (international) Te1  44.83  44.26  44.07  44.07 
6 Dermot Johnson Salmson GS82  51.55  52.33  50.85  50.85 
25 Leslie Murray Delage GP3  51.30  51.65  51.60  51.30 
4 Simon Thomas Ford TT V84  53.45  55.22  53.72  53.45 
2 Patrick Johnson Austin 7 Ulster5 361.83  53.85  55.91  53.85 
3 George Johnson Austin Seven Ulster6  54.05  54.75  55.19  54.05 
5 Sheelagh Glover Riley Special7  58.50  57.57  57.57  57.57 

Class 8 Roadgoing Cars 1945 to 1965
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

80 Alan Jardine Singer Chamois1  42.31  41.20  41.17  41.17 
84 Trevor McIlroy Austin Healey Sebring Sprite2  42.64  41.90  42.24  41.90 

Class 9 Roadgoing Cars 1965 to 1975
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

60 Neil Dugan Vauxhall Viva GT1  36.26  36.82  36.02  36.02 
13 Robert McGimpsey Turner Ford Mk32  37.82  37.44  37.03  37.03 
82 Stephen Strain Ford Escort3  37.16  37.46  37.23  37.16 
45 Colin McDowell Morris Mini4  37.54  37.79  37.57  37.54 
95 Terence Dillon Hillman Avenger gt5  38.39  38.18  38.14  38.14 
51 Jago Bret Lotus Elan6  38.68  38.34  40.82  38.34 
55 Tony McLaughlin Ford Escort RS20007  38.91  39.52  38.38  38.38 
96 Dominic McGowan Ford Escort mk1 Escort mk18  38.78  38.73  38.41  38.41 
70 Ashley Lamont MG Midget9  39.42  39.10  38.73  38.73 
49 Cameron Rawson Morris Mini10  39.94  39.59  39.20  39.20 
76 Austin Baird Porsche 911 Carrera RS11  40.26  40.81  40.74  40.26 
42 Robin Hillis BMW 2002 Ti Alpina12  40.61  40.46  41.15  40.46 
22 Vincent Rodgers MG B GT13  42.30  58.24  41.47  41.47 
38 Robbie McDowell Ford Escort Mk114  41.88  41.63  47.65  41.63 
23 Mervyn Getty MG BGT Sebring15  42.72  42.58  42.00  42.00 
75 Drew Wylie Porsche 91116  42.54  45.15  42.54 
93 Stephen Dawson MG B Sports17  42.77  43.88  48.62  42.77 
69 Bryan Mutch Morris Oxford18  47.11  47.41  46.93  46.93 
37 John McCandless Lotus Elan DHC19  97.32  47.17  47.01  47.01 
57 Neil Roberts Jaguar MK220 

Class 10 Roadgoing Cars 1975 to 1985
No. Name Car Best TimePos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3

89 Gary Milligan Mini 14001  38.85  38.70  38.45  38.45 
67 Ian McCann Vauxhall Nova2  41.47  41.12  40.47  40.47 
81 Adrian Mulholland Nissan 240 RS3  41.11  40.49  40.79  40.49 
65 Jimmy Dougan Vauxhall Nova4  42.18  41.15  40.53  40.53 
46 Arnie Wishart Chevrolet Corvette5  45.62  44.88  44.82  44.82 

....................................................................................................
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